## RESOLUTION #2 OF 2012

ORIGINAL

## Village of Delhi & Town of Delhi Agreement for Snow & Ice Control Aggregate

**Whereas,** in 1999 the Village of Delhi entered into a verbal agreement to receive cinders for ice and snow control from the Town of Delhi, and in consideration, the monetary sum of up to \$10,000.00 was to be in lieu of Town's taxation of Village property for Town highways;

Whereas, the Town of Delhi no longer stockpiles cinders, the verbal agreement of 1999 is hereby rescinded, and

**Therefore**, It is agreed that the ice and snow aggregate acquired, the the Village of Delhi from the County of Delaware, shall be reimbursed by the Town of Delhi for a sum not to exceed \$10,000.00 per each budget year.

**And that,** the Village of Delhi will submit an invoice(s) for payment to the Town of Delhi along with proof of payment(s) to Delaware County for ice and snow control aggregate.

And that, this agreement shall become effective January 1, 2012 and continue under the terms and conditions as set forth herein for a period of two (2) years; provided, however, that the term of the Agreement shall automatically renew for additional two (2) year periods unless, not later than one (1) year from the then current expiration date, either party provides written notice to the other that it does not intend to renew the Agreement.

**And that**, this Agreement is signed by the Mayor of the Village of Delhi and the Supervisor of the Town of Delhi, with the authority of their Boards.

2.15.12

Mayor, Village of Dell **Richard Maxey** 

Date

02/14/12

Supervisor, Town of Delhi Peter J. Bracci

Date